PUBLIC SCHOOL RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING
October 19, 2015

. ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF A QUORUM

The October meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Public School Retirement System of the City of
St. Louis (PSRSSTL) was called to order at 4:35 p.m., Monday, October 19, 2015. The meeting was
held in the 2" floor boardroom of the PSRSSTL office building located at 3641 Olive Street, St. Louis,
Missouri. Joseph Clark, Chairman of the Board of Trustees, was the presiding officer.

Roll Call was taken and Trustees Angela Banks, Christina Bennett, Joseph Clark, Sheila Goodwin,
Charles Shelton, Rick Sullivan and Eural Thomas were present. The Board of Trustees had a quorum
at the meeting. Trustee Yvette Levy joined the meeting in progress. Trustees Tracie Goffe, Mary
Houlihan and Janusz Wolynski were absent.

Executive Director, Andrew Clark, Accounting Specialist, Terry Mayes, PSRSSTL Attorney, Jeff
Hartnett, PSRSSTL Actuary, Steve Siepman, and several interested parties were also in attendance.

.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING

Sheila Goodwin made a motion, seconded by Angela Banks, to approve the minutes of the Board of
Trustees Regular Meeting of August 17, 2015.

By voice vote, motion carried.

.  SEATING OF NEW MEMBERS

The Chairman congratulated Charles Shelton on being re-elected as a Retired Teacher Trustee.

IV. READING OF COMMUNICATIONS TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
None
V. PRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED PARTIES

Retiree, Erma Nevels McNeil, expressed concerns over the lack of a COLA.

VI. CONSENT AGENDA

Christina Bennett made a motion, seconded by Rick Sullivan, to approve the Retirements and
Benefits of September and October 2015.

A roll call vote was taken.

Angela Banks Yes Christina Bennett Yes Joseph Clark Yes
Sheila Goodwin Yes Yvette Levy Yes Charles Shelton Yes
Rick Sullivan Yes Eural Thomas Yes

With eight yes votes, motion carried.
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Christina Bennett made a motion, seconded by Mary Houlihan, to approve the Refunds and Bills of
August and September 2015.

A roll call vote was taken.

Angela Banks Yes Christina Bennett Yes Joseph Clark Yes
Sheila Goodwin Yes Yvette Levy Yes Charles Shelton Yes
Rick Sullivan Yes Eural Thomas Yes

With eight yes votes, motion carried.

VIl.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None

VIIl.  REPORT OF THE CHAIRPERSON

None

IX. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Executive Director reviewed the Independent Auditor's Report on the Schedules of Pension
Information for Participating Employers as required under Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statement No. 68. All questions were answered satisfactorily.

X. REPORT OF THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANT
None

XI.  REPORT OF THE ACTUARY

The Actuary reported that the Annual Member Benefit Statements were mailed on schedule.

Xll.  REPORTS OF COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
The Chairman asked for reports from the Committees.

Benefits Committee

Charles Shelton, Chair of the Committee, informed the board of several items, including debit cards
as an alternative for retirees to receive pension payments, opinions from other systems on Trustee
representation for Charter Schools and retiree health insurance open enrollment.

Trustee Business Committee

None

Investment Committee

Joe Clark, Chair of the Committee, referred to the meeting minutes of August 20, 2015, and stated
that the Committee had one recommendation for consideration by the board.



Board of Trustees Meeting
October 19, 2015
Page 3 of 3

Angela Banks made a motion, seconded by Charles Shelton, to hire Lazard Asset Management LLC
as an emerging markets debt money manager and invest the target asset allocation of 3% or
approximately $28 million in the Lazard Emerging Markets Debt Total Return strategy as
recommended by the Investment Committee.

A roll call vote was taken.

Angela Banks Yes Christina Bennett Abstain  Joseph Clark Yes
Sheila Goodwin Yes Yvette Levy Yes Charles Shelton Yes
Rick Sullivan Yes Eural Thomas Yes

With seven yes votes, and one abstention, motion carried.

The Chair of the Committee reminded and invited the Trustees to the upcoming Committee meeting
on October 22™, where the real assets money manager will be interviewed and the Investment
Consultant will be reviewing investment possibilities in private real assets.

Legislative, Rules & Regulations Committee

The Chairman reported on the meeting of September 21, 2015.

Professional Contracts Committee

None
X, NEW BUSINESS
None
XIV. REPORT OF THE ATTORNEY
None

XV. ADJOURNMENT
Christina Bennett made a motion, seconded by Sheila Goodwin, to adjourn the meeting.
By voice vote, motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 5:05 p.m.
Attachments:
Retirements Paid: September and October 2015

Refunds & Bills Paid: August and September 2015
Employer Schedules, Independent Auditors’ Report, December 31, 2014



NAME\
POSITION

Karen Bequette
Teacher

Sylvia Cannon
Teacher

Sharon Childress
Teacher Assistant

Deborah Dampier-Byrd

Teacher

Judith Gaughan
SAP Configuration

Laverta Hendricks
Teacher

Christina Mann
Teacher

Pless May
Teacher

Vida Paul
Teacher

Michael Potts
Teacher Assistant

Denise Primm-Green
Custodian

Elizabeth Stelling
Supervisor

Marcia Tuchel
Teacher

Page 1 of 1

RETIREMENT

DATE TYPE
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Early
August 1, 2015 Disability
August 1, 2015 Normal
August 1, 2015 Normal

CREDITED
SERVICE

30.0000

14.6167

25.0722

30.0000

11.0609

7.5830

7.0500

15.0833

23.2759

13.5888

12.8019

13.8639

9.3944

To be Authorized and Approved
by the Board of Trustees

APPLICATIONS FOR RETIREMENT

FINAL AVG

SALARY

$83,568.24

$60,823.87

$35,066.65

$74,114.50

$89,266.44

$9,341.98

$47,590.11

$65,619.94

$38,600.59

$26,964.54

$38,732.63

$57,703.86

$65,402.23

MONTHLY

BENEFIT

$4,178.41

$1,481.74

$1,465.33

$3,705.73

$1,645.61

$121.21

$465.80

$1,649.61

$1,497.44

$512.29

$826.42

$1,333.34

$1,024.03

September 2015



NAME\
POSITION

Daniel Dalton
Plasterer

Cameron Daniel
Teacher

Leora Dew
Teacher Assistant

Gregory Divers
Teacher

Muriel Dugan
Teacher Assistant

Stuart Williams
Teacher

Patricia Zavala
Teacher

Page 1 of 1

To be Authorized and Approved
by the Board of Trustees

APPLICATIONS FOR RETIREMENT

RETIREMENT

DATE TYPE
September 1, 2015 Disability
September 1, 2015  Early
September 1, 2015 Early
September 1, 2015 Normal
September 1, 2015 Early
September 1, 2015 Normal
September 1, 2015 Normal

CREDITED

SERVICE

25.4540

5.9183

17.3944

6.9667

16.7611

26.1722

18.1541

FINAL AVG

SALARY

$77,858.98

$52,464.73

$29,108.24

$33,252.70

$29,316.11

$65,366.59

$49,624.84

MONTHLY

BENEFIT

$3,303.04

$454.24

$642.26

$241.31

$655.15

$2,851.31

$1,501.49

October 2015
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Checks Written During the Month of August, 2015

Payee

|Date Paid August 5, 2015

Ameren Missouri

Digital Intersection

Purchase Power

AT&T

BuildingStars STL Operations, Inc.

Blade Technologies, Inc.

Windstream Communications

Office Essentials

Eazy Business Mailers, Inc.

Eazy Business Mailers, Inc.

Jupiter Consulting Services, LLC

MSD

Minuteman Press

Charter Communications

Anders CPAs & Advisors

UPS

Access

American Solutions For Business

NCTR

Sheila P. Goodwin

CBRE-608844

Blue Chip Pest Services

Green Land Fire Protection, LLC
Causeway Capital Management LLC

The Edgar Lomax Company

Holland Capital Management LLC

INTECH Investment Management LLC
Manulife Asset Management U.S. LLC
New Amsterdam Partners, LLC

NCM Capital Advisers, Inc.

Westfield Capital Management Company, LP
Mellon Capital Management Corporation
Mellon Capital Management Corporation
US Bank

Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust

|Date Paid August 7, 2015

Office Payroll
AXA Equitable

|Date Paid August 20, 2015

Buck Consultants, LLC

AT&T

Parking Management Services, LLC
Parking Management Services, LLC
Hartnett Gladney Hetterman, L.L.C.
Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc.
Eazy Business Mailers, Inc.

Eazy Business Mailers, Inc.
BuildingStars STL Operations, Inc.
Minuteman Press

Access

Charter Communications

70661
70662
70663
70664
70665
70666
70667
70668
70669
70670
70671
70672
70673
70674
70675
70676
70677
70678
70679
70680
70681
70682
70683
70684
70685
70686
70687
70688
70689
70690
70691
70692
70693
70694
70695
70696
70697

ACH
ACH

70761
70762
70763
70764
70765
70766
70767
70768
70769
70770
70771
70772

Ck. Number Description

Electric Service

Monthly Data Center Housing

Postage

U-Verse Internet

Janitorial Service

Professional Services

Telephone Data

Office Supplies

Service - Election Mailing

Postage - Summer Newsletter, Annual Benefits
Programming Consulting

Sewer Service

Business Cards - Dawn Taul, Charles Shelton
Charter Internet

GASB Audit Requirements

UPS Delivery

Scanning Services

Laser Checks - Operating Account
NCTR Trustee Workshop - Sheila Goodwin
Reimbursement - MAPERS Conference
Engineer Services

Pest Control

Backflow Inspection

2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2015 Custodian Fees
Office Employees Insurance - Dental
Office Employees Insurance - Vision
Office Employees Insurance - Life

Office Payroll
457 Contributions

Actuarial Consulting Services - July and August
Monthly Service Charge #314 652-1704 033 4
August 2015 Parking - 2 Employees

Parking Ticket Validations - July 2015

Legal Fees

Group Ins. Consulting Services Monthly Fee
Postage - Ballot Mailing

Postage - Daily Pickup

Janitorial Supplies

Envelopes and Folded Newsletters

Scanning Services

Charter Internet

Amount

3,000.78
150.00
448.26

50.00

1,326.00

1,565.16
490.96
562.00

1,208.87

4,700.00

4,032.00

42.41
35.00
159.96
8,900.00
54.68
390.50
276.80

2,000.00
750.44
371.25

44.00
195.00
72,838.47
45,643.81
54,757.92
36,543.96
35,219.52
26,479.35
7,591.50
64,972.02
81,668.09
997.80
38,352.95
200.17
12.36
79.75

11,006.66
1,820.00

12,952.00
156.11
130.00

18.00
3,701.25
3,320.25
2,400.00

210.00
438.76
1,696.20
420.61
159.96
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Checks Written During the Month of August, 2015

Payee
Crossroads Courier, Inc.

Evault Inc.

Charles L. Shelton, Jr.

Republic Services #346

CBRE - 608844

CBRE - 608844

St. Louis Mat & Linen Company

Tech Electronics, Inc.

Chicago Equity Partners, LLC

Pyramis Global Advisors Trust Company

|Date Paid August 21, 2015

Office Payroll
AXA Equitable

70773
70774
70775
70776
70777
70778
70779
70780
70781
70782

ACH
ACH

Ck. Number Description

Courier Service

Disaster Recovery Site

Reimbursement - NCTR Trustee Workshop
Trash Pick-Up

Management Fee - August 2015

Engineer Services

Floor Mats

Technical Support

2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee

2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee

Office Payroll
457 Contributions

TOTAL

Amount
8.29
967.10
566.66
133.00
1,092.00
467.50
79.50
151.50
46,232.78
71,336.08

11,006.66

1,820.00
$668,402.61
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Checks Written During the Month of September, 2015

Payee

|Date Paid September 4, 2015

Office Payroll
AXA Equitable

|Date Paid September 8, 2015

Ameren Missouri

Digital Intersection

Purchase Power

AT&T

BuildingStars STL Operations, Inc.
Blade Technologies, Inc.
Windstream Communications
Office Essentials

Eazy Business Mailers, Inc.

Eazy Business Mailers, Inc.

MSD

Minuteman Press

Anders CPAs & Advisors

NCTR

Hartnett Gladney Hetterman, L.L.C.
GCI Security, Inc.

Andrew Clark

BarnesCare

Pitney Bowes, Inc.

Konika Minolta Business Solutions USA Inc.

CBRE-608844

Blue Chip Pest Services

Yardi Marketplace

TCW Asset Management Company
NEPC, LLC

NEPC, LLC

Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust

|Date Paid September 18, 2015

Office Payroll
AXA Equitable

|Date Paid September 21, 2015

Absopure Water Company

Buck Consultants, LLC

AT&T

Parking Management Services, LLC
Parking Management Services, LLC
Eazy Business Mailers, Inc.
Minuteman Press

Access

Crossroads Courier, Inc.

Evault Inc.

MSD

Tom Kinealy

Republic Services #346

St. Louis Mat & Linen Company
Tech Electronics, Inc.

Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P.

|Date Paid September 22, 2015

Charles L. Shelton, Jr.
NCTR

Purchase Power
Charter Communications

ACH
ACH

70813
70814
70815
70816
70817
70818
70819
70820
70821
70822
70823
70824
70825
70826
70827
70828
70829
70830
70831
70832
70833
70834
70835
70836
70837
70838
70839
70840
70841

ACH
ACH

70869
70870
70871
70872
70873
70874
70875
70876
70877
70878
70879
70880
70881
70882
70883
70884

70885
70886
70887
70888

Ck. Number Description

Office Payroll
457 Contributions

Electric Service

Monthly Data Center Housing

Postage

U-Verse Internet

Janitorial Service

Professional Services

Telephone Data

Office Supplies
Service/Postage-Sum.Newsletter, Ballot Mailing
Postage - Daily Pickup

Sewer Service

Envelopes For Annual Benefit Statements
GASB Audit Requirements, Trustee Election
NCTR Annual Conference - Sheila Goodwin
Legal Fees

Security Guard 08/17/2015

Miscellaneous Trustee Meeting Expenses
Daniel Dalton

Rental Charges

Service - Copier C364e

Engineer Services

Pest Control

Supplies

2nd Quarter 2015 Management Fee

2nd Quarter 2015 Consulting Fee

2nd Quarter 2015 Alt. Investment Mgmt. Fee
Office Employees Insurance - Dental

Office Employees Insurance - Vision

Office Employees Insurance - Life

Office Payroll
457 Contributions

Water Cooler Service

Actuarial Consulting Services - August & Sept.
Monthly Service Charge #314 652-1704 033 4
September 2015 Parking - 2 Employees
Parking Ticket Validations - August 2015
Postage/Service-Benefit Stmts, Election Notice
Member Handbooks

Scanning Services

Courier Service

Disaster Recovery Site

Sewer Service

Postage Reimbursement

Trash Pick-Up

Floor Mats

Contact Switch Added to Conference Room Door
Credit Asset Fund, 07/01/2015 thru 08/28/2015

Advance - NCTR Annual Conference

NCTR Annual Conference - Charles Shelton
Postage

Charter Internet

TOTAL

Amount

11,006.66
1,820.00

2,853.29
150.00
1,056.76
50.00
1,326.00
1,018.84
494.29
629.24
2,466.76
210.00
43.11
44151
5,365.00
1,050.00
5,364.25
144.00
15.26
100.00
457.50
401.28
467.50
44.00
92.50
56,328.90
36,241.94
12,500.00
200.17
12.36
79.75

11,006.66
1,820.00

193.60
11,180.00
154.63
130.00
45.00
3,137.22
1,080.48
390.50
9.01
967.10
43.11
22.35
134.00
53.00
241.50
3,680.78

2,047.61
1,050.00
1,070.68

159.96

$181,048.06
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Independent Auditors' Report

The Board of Trustees
Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
St. Louis, Missouri

Report on Schedules

We have audited the accompanying schedules of employer allocations and pension amounts by
employer for Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis (the "System"), including
the total for all entities of the columns titled net pension liability, total deferred outflows of
resources, total deferred inflows of resources, and total employer pension expense as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2014, and the related notes to the schedules.

Management's Responsibility for the Schedules

The System's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these
schedules in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant
to the preparation and fair presentation of schedules that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the schedules of employer allocations and
pension amounts by employer based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
schedules of employer allocations and pension amounts by employer and specified column
totals are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the schedules of employer allocations and pension amounts by employer. The
procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the schedules of employer allocations and pension amounts by
employer, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the System's preparation and fair presentation of the
schedules in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the System's internal control.
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made
by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the schedules of employer
allocations and pension amounts by employer.
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying schedules referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the employer allocations and net pension liability, total deferred outflows of resources,
total deferred inflows of resources, and total pension expense for the total of all participating
entities of the System as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014 in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America, the schedules of the System as of and for the years ended December 31,
2014 and 2013, and our report thereon, dated April 17, 2015, expressed an unmodified opinion
on those schedules.

Restriction of Use

Our report is intended solely for the information and use of the System's management, the

Board of Trustee's, and the System's employers as of December 31, 2014, and their auditors
and is not intended to be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

October 2, 2015
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Schedule of Employer Allocations
December 31, 2014

Employer
2014 Allocation
Employer Employer Name Compensation Percentage
1 Public Schools Retirement System of the City $ 472,849 022 %
of St. Louis
2 St. Louis Public Schools 173,926,365 79.13
3 Confluence Academy 15,101,401 6.87
4 Construction Career Center 586,326 0.27
5 City Garden Montessori Schools 1,161,512 0.53
6 Gateway Science Academy of St. Louis 4,078,795 1.85
7 JAMAA Learning Center 550,281 0.25
8 KIPP Inspire Academy 2,594,372 1.18
9 Lift for Life Academy 3,222,562 1.47
10 North Side Community School 1,349,008 0.61
11 Preclarus Mastery Academy 689,448 0.31
12 South City Preparatory Academy 1,159,185 0.53
13 St. Louis Language Immersion School 3,441,144 1.57
14 Premier Charter School 5,308,021 2.41
15 Better Learning Communities Academy 641,669 0.29
16 EAGLE College Preparatory School 596,636 0.27
17 Grand Center Arts Academy 2,415,535 1.10
18 Lafayette Preparatory Academy 482,496 0.22
19 Carondelet Leadership Academy 1,959,264 0.89
20 Hawthorn Leadership School for Girls 62,912 0.03
Total Compensation for all Employers $ 219,799,781 100.00 %

See notes to schedules
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Notes to Schedules
December 31, 2014

Description of System
General

The Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis (the "System") is the
administrator of a cost-sharing multiple-employer pension plan existing under provisions
of the Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri (the “Statutes”) to provide retirement
benefits for all employees of the Board of Education of the City of St. Louis, of the
Charter Schools located within the St. Louis School District, and of all employees of the
System.

Operations and management of the System are generally prescribed in the Statutes and
are supervised by the Board of Trustees.

Membership and Eligibility

All persons employed on a full-time basis by the St. Louis Schools Board of Education,
Charter Schools in the City of St. Louis, and the System are members of the plan as a
condition of employment.

Benefits

Upon retirement at age 65, or at any age if age plus years of credited service equals or
exceeds 85 (Rule of 85), members receive monthly payments for life of yearly benefits
equal to years of credited service multiplied by 2% of average final compensation, but
not to exceed 60% of average final compensation. Early retirement can occur at age 60
with 5 years of service. The service retirement allowance is reduced five ninths of one
percent for each month of commencement prior to age 65 or the age at which the Rule
of 85 would have been satisfied had the employee continued working until that age, if
earlier.

In lieu of the benefit paid over the lifetime of the participant, reduced benefit options are
available for survivor and beneficiary payments.

Members are eligible, after accumulation of five years of credited service, for disability
benefits prior to eligibility of normal retirement. Survivor benefits are available for
beneficiaries of members who die after at least 18 months of active membership.
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Notes to Schedules
December 31, 2014

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Basis of Presentation and Accounting

The schedules of the System have been prepared in accordance with the criteria
established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") and the
provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"), Accounting Standards
Codification (the "FASB ASC"), which is the source of authoritative, non-governmental
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). The
System's schedules are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

The System's employers are required to report pension information in their schedules
for periods beginning after June 15, 2014, in accordance with Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.
The Schedules of Employer Allocations and Pension Amounts by Employer provide
employers with the required information for financial reporting under that standard.

The underlying financial information used to prepare the pension allocation schedules is
based on the System's financial statements, accounting, and payroll reporting systems.
The schedules were prepared using the accrual basis of accounting and in accordance
with GAAP.

Member and employer contributions are recognized when due, pursuant to formal
commitments and statutory requirements. Benefits and refunds of employee
contributions are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the statutes
governing the System. Expenses are recognized when the liability is incurred,
regardless of when payment is made. Investments are reported at fair value on a trade
date basis.

Total employer compensation as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014 was
used as the basis for determining each employer's proportionate share of the collective
pension amounts reported on the schedules. Total employer compensation as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2014 was also used as the basis for determining the
employer's proportionate share of the beginning net pension liability since the System
did not believe there was a significant change in the allocation percentage amount.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of schedules in conformity with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Fair Value Measurements

The System follows guidance issued by the FASB on fair value measurements, which
establishes a framework for measuring fair value, clarifies the definition of fair value
within that framework, and expands disclosures about the use of fair value
measurements. This guidance applies whenever fair value is the applicable
measurement. The three general valuation techniques used to measure fair value are
the market approach, cost approach, and income approach.
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Notes to Schedules
December 31, 2014

Subsequent Events

The System has evaluated subsequent events through October 2, 2015, the date the
schedules of pension information for participating employers were available to be
issued.

Schedule of Employer Allocations

The Schedule of Employer Allocations reflects employer compensation as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2014 and includes the following for each individual employer:
o employer contributing entity;
¢ the amount of the employer contributing entity's compensation; and,
o the employer contributing entity's compensation as a percentage of total
employer compensation, as defined by this policy.

The components of the net pension liability of the participating employers as of
December 31, 2014 are as follows:

Total pension liability $1,201,998,138
Fiduciary net position 936,930,499
Employers' net pension liability $ 265.067.639
Plan net position as a percentage of total pension liability 77.95 %
Covered employee payroll $ 219,799,781
Employers' net pension liability

as a percentage of employee covered payroll 120.60 %

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

The Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer includes only certain categories of
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. These include
differences between expected and actual experience, changes in assumptions and
differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments. The Schedule
does not include deferred outflows/inflows of resources for changes in the employer's
proportionate share of contributions or employer contributions made subsequent to
measurement date. The net pension liability as of December 31, 2014 is based on the
December 31, 2014 actuarial valuation for the first year of implementation.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Eligibility to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 8%,
as well as what the net pension liability would have been if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower (7%) or one percentage point higher
(9%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(7.0%) Rate (8.0%) (9.0%)
Net pension liability $ 375,649,108 $ 265,067,639 $ 169,951,694
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Notes to Schedules
December 31, 2014

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that System
contributions will continue to follow the current funding policy. Based on those
assumptions, the System's fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Under GASB Statement No. 68, all employers participating in the plan would recognize
a cumulative total pension expense of $36,058,914 for fiscal years beginning after June
15, 2014, as noted on the schedule of pension amounts by employer.

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The information presented in the aforementioned schedules was determined as part of
the actuarial valuation prepared by Buck Consultants at June 9, 2015.

Additional information related to the above actuarial valuation follows:

Actuarial cost method Frozen entry age
Rate of investment return 8.00% for 2014, net of expenses
Participant account interest
crediting rate 5.00% for 2014
Turnover or withdrawal rates Various by age and year of membership based
on actual
Mortality and death rates Mortality tables mandated by the Pension

Protection Act as specified in IRS Regulation
1.430(h)(3)-1 applied on a static basis, projected
7 years from the valuation date for annuitants
and 15 years for non-annuitants

Disability rates RP-2000 Disability Mortality Table
Rates of retirement between the Various based on actual experience of the
ages of 55 and 70 System
Rate of salary increases Based on actual experience of the System, at the
rate of 4.5% per year
Asset valuation method The assumed yield method of valuing assets

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability ("UFAAL") was originally determined and
frozen as of January 1, 1981. Effective January 1, 2006, the UFAAL was re-determined.
The UFAAL is being amortized over thirty (30) years.
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